Division	of Health Service Re	egulation				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL032-390	B. WING		R 02/04/2019	
NAME OF	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMMU	NITY CHOICES, INC -	CASCADE AT DU 1801 WIL		RG ROAD, APARTMENT F		
	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETI PRIATE DATE	E
V 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	V 000	1. The residential supervisor will provide a trait the residential staff on how to conduct emergen how to completely fill out the drill form.		
	on February 4, 201 This facility is licent	w up survey was completed 9. Deficiencies were cited. sed for the following service C 27G. 4100 Therapeutic		2. The residential supervisor will review the drimonth to insure that drills are being conducted and that the forms are being completed correctly	on all shifts	
	Homes for Individu Disorders and Thei	als with Substance Abuse r Children.		RECEIVED By DHSR - Mental Health Lic. & Cert. Section at 3:04 pm,	Feb 15, 2019	
V 114	-	ncy Plans and Supplies	V 114			
	AND SUPPLIES (a) A written fire pla area-wide disaster shall be approved b authority. (b) The plan shall b and evacuation pro posted in the facility (c) Fire and disaster shall be held at lea repeated for each s under conditions th	207 EMERGENCY PLANS an for each facility and plan shall be developed and by the appropriate local be made available to all staff ocedures and routes shall be y. er drills in a 24-hour facility st quarterly and shall be shift. Drills shall be conducted at simulate fire emergencies. all have basic first aid supplies				
	facility failed to con under conditions th findings are:	or the facility's fire drill log				
	-11/24/18-weekend					
	ealth Service Regulation		I			
LABORATOR	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE	DER/SUPPLIERREPRESENTATIVE'S SIG		TITLE VP – NC Operations	(X6) DATE 2/15/ [/]	19

If continuation sheet 1 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES () AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			R	
		MHL032-390	B. WING			04/2019	
AME OF I	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST				
OMMU	NITY CHOICES, INC -	CASCADE AT DU	LIAMSBURG	ROAD, APARTMENT F			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
V 114	Continued From pa	ige 1	V 114				
	3rd shift for the 4th -There were no 1st during 1st quarter of	o time indicated no time indicated drills conducted during the , 3rd and 2nd quarter of 2018. shift fire drills conducted of 2018. of the facility's disaster drill log ing:					
		no time indicated aster drills conducted during					
	-There were no 2nd during the 1st quar	shift disaster drills conducted					

CTTQ11

ND PLAN OF CORRECTION		T OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY
		MHL032-390	B. WING		R 02/04/2019	
	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER	CASCADE AT DU 1801 WI	ADDRESS, CITY, S ILLIAMSBURG M, NC 27707	TATE, ZIP CODE ROAD, APARTMENT F		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 114	Continued From pa	age 2	V 114			
	-She was admitted 2018. -Staff had never do with her. -She had seen othe disaster drills at the Interview with client	t #1 on 2/1/19 revealed: to the program in November one any fire and disaster drills er clients doing fire and eir apartments with staff. t #2 on 2/1/19 revealed:				
	fire and disaster dr -Staff asked her if s was a fire and/or di	she knew what to do if their				
	1/31/19 revealed: -Staff worked three through Friday. -Staff also worked the weekends. -She thought staff the disaster drills durin -She confirmed staff	Residential Supervisor on e separate shifts Monday two separate shifts on the were doing the fire and g all shifts. ff failed to conduct fire and r conditions that simulate				
	confirmed: -Staff failed to cond	Program Director on 2/4/19 duct fire and disaster drills hat simulate emergencies.				
	This deficiency con and must be correc	nstitutes a re-cited deficiency cted within 30 days.				
V 118	27G .0209 (C) Med	lication Requirements	V 118			
	10A NCAC 27G .02 REQUIREMENTS	209 MEDICATION				

STATEMEN	of Health Service Re TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		MHL032-390	B. WING	3:	R 02/04/2019	
		STREET A CASCADE AT DU	DDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE G ROAD, APARTMENT F PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI	ECTION ()	X5)
TAG V 118	Continued From pa (c) Medication adm (1) Prescription or only be administered order of a person a drugs. (2) Medications sha clients only when a client's physician. (3) Medications, in administered only I unlicensed persons pharmacist or othe privileged to prepa (4) A Medication A all drugs administe current. Medicatior recorded immediat MAR is to include t (A) client's name; (B) name, strength (C) instructions for (D) date and time t (E) name or initials drug. (5) Client requests checks shall be record	ninistration: non-prescription drugs shall ed to a client on the written uthorized by law to prescribe all be self-administered by nuthorized in writing by the cluding injections, shall be by licensed persons, or by s trained by a registered nurse, r legally qualified person and re and administermedications. dministration Record (MAR) of red to each client must be kept administered shall be ely after administration. The		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY) 1. Residential supervisor will review residential staff the importance of foll physician orders. She will also review protocol for documenting when a clien medication. 2. Residential supervisor will assign residential staff to review the MAR's of insure that every section of the MAR the staff have initialed. The residentia will review the MAR's monthly to ma staff are accurately completing the MA	with the owing the with staff the nt refuses a a 3 rd shift every night to is filled out and d supervisor ke sure that	19 &
	interviews, the faci physician's orders and failed to keep	et as evidenced by: ion, record reviews and lity failed to follow the for one of three clients (#1) the MAR current affectingthree , #2 and #3). The findingsare:	,			

CTTQ11

		egulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:		R	
		MHL032-390	B. WING			04/2019
AME OF I	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST			
OMMU	NITY CHOICES, INC -	CASCADE AT DU	LIAMSBURG	ROAD, APARTMENT F		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN(THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	age 4	V 118			
	1. The following is follow client's physi	evidence the facility failed to ician's orders.				
	-Admission date of					
	-Diagnoses of Opioid Dependence, Cannabis Dependence and Amphetamine Type Substance					
	Abuse. -Physician's order of	dated 12/14/18 for Suboxone				
	8-2 mg, 1/2 half filn	n underneath tongue in the				
	morning and 1 film -Incident reports ha	at night. ad the following information:				
	(1). 1/27/19-Client	#1 refused 8 pm Suboxone. #1 refused Suboxone-no time				
	indicated. (3). 1/18	/19-Client #1 refused				
		indicated. (4). 1/17/19-Client one-no time indicated and (5).				
	11/11/18-Client #1	refused 2 pm Suboxone.				
		9 MAR had blank spaces on AM/PM doses for the				
	Suboxone.					
		MAR indicated client #1 one on 1/17, 1/18, 1/26 and				
	-The December 20	18 MAR had blank spaces for				
		2/9 AM, 12/1 through 12/4 PM se and 12/14 PM dose.				
		/19 at approximately 10:25 AN area for client #1 revealed:	Л			
		oxone 8-2mg films available				
	-She had issues wi	t #1 on 2/1/19 revealed: th Medicaid paying for her				
		in another county and the				
	Medicaid was not t	ransferred to Durham. ng back and forth with				
	Medicaid about trai					

STATE FORM

CTTQ11

If continuation sheet 5 of 8

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	egulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY	
		IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:				
		MHL032-390	B. WING			R 02/04/2019	
AME OF F	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
OMMUN	NITY CHOICES, INC -	CASCADE AT DU		ROAD, APARTMENT F			
•			M, NC 27707				
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT		(X5) COMPLET	
PREFIX TAG		SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	HE APPROPRIATE	DATE	
				DEFICIENC	Y)		
V 118	Continued From pa	age 5	V 118				
	Durham.						
		ently following her order for the					
	Suboxone.						
		ould use the Suboxone once.					
	-She knew that the Suboxone was supposed to						
	be taken twice a day.						
	-She was using it once some days in order to conserve the Suboxone.						
	-She just recently talked to someone from the						
	Medicaid office.						
		services would be transferred					
	on February 1, 201						
		Residential Supervisor on					
	1/31/19 and 2/4/19	revealed: ie recent issues with Medicaid					
	paying for her Sub						
		licaid in another county.					
		t #1's Medicaid would not					
	transfer over until 2						
		n she did not want to take the					
	Suboxone twice a						
		n she did not want to run out o	T I				
	the Suboxone.	ometimes refuse to take the					
	Suboxone.						
		nt #1 had blank spaces on the					
	MAR were possibly						
		urage client #1 to take the					
	Suboxone two time						
		ff failed to follow the					
	physician's orders	IOT CIIENT #1.					
		Program Director on 2/4/19					
	revealed:	ntly analys with someone from					
	her medical office.	ntly spoke with someone from					
		I the medical office she wanted	4				
	to discontinue her		-				
		was supposed to fax over a					

STATE FORM

CTTQ11

If continuation sheet 6 of 8

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	Egulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			B. WING		R	
					02/	04/2019
AME OF F	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE ROAD, APARTMENT F		
OMMUI	NITY CHOICES, INC	- CASCADE AT DU	M, NC 27707			
X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH		COMPLE DATE
_				DEFICIENCY	')	
V 118	Continued From pa	age 6	V 118			
	medication discont	inuation order for the				
	Suboxone.					
	-She confirmed sta physician's orders	aff failed to follow the				
	physician's orders					
	 2. The following is evidence the facility failed to keep the MAR current. a. Review on 2/4/19 of client #1's record revealed: -Physician's order dated 12/14/18 for Suboxone 					
	8-2 mg, 1/2 half film underneath tongue in the					
	morning and 1 film at night.					
	-Physician's order dated 10/29/18 for					
		n, mix one capful into eight				
	ounces of water daily. -The February 2019 MAR had blank spaces on 2/1 through 2/4 for AM/PM doses for the Suboxone 8-2 mg.					
		18 MAR had blank spaces for				
		mg on 12/9 AM, 12/1 through				
		2/7 PM dose and 12/14 PM				
		blank space on the MAR for				
	the Polyethylene 1	7 gin on 12/20.				
		9 of client #2's record				
	revealed: -Admission date of 11/14/18.					
		bid Disorder and Cocaine Use				
	Disorder.	bid Disorder and Cocame Ose				
	-Physician's order dated 1/31/19 for Suboxone					
		nderneath tongue two times				
	daily. -Physician's order dated 1/17/19 for Sertraline 100 mg, take 1.5 tablets daily.					
		18 MAR had blanks on 12/1				
		1 through 12/14, 12/16, 12/18				
	through 12/20 and	12/30 for the Sertraline 100				
		ank spaces on 12/14 PM dose	,			
	12/20 PM dose, 12	2/21 PM dose, 12/27 PM dose				1

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA N OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			R	
		MHL032-390	B. WING			04/2019	
AME OF F	PROVIDEROR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST				
OMMUN	NITY CHOICES, INC -	CASCADEATDU	LLIAMSBURG I A, NC 27707	ROAD, APARTMENT F			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
V 118	Continued From pa	ige 7	V 118				
	and 12/28 AM dose	e for the Suboxone 4-1 mg.					
	-Admission date of -Diagnoses of Opic Dependence, Majo Traumatic Stress D Type Substance Us -Physician's order of mg, take one tablet -Physician's order of 8-2 mg, one film un -The January 2019 1/20 and 1/21 for th -The December 20 12/20 for the Subor blank spaces on 12 Sertraline 50 mg.	bid Disorder, Cannabis r Depressive Disorder, Post disorder and Amphetamine se Disorder-Mild. dated 1/23/19 for Sertraline 50 in the morning. dated 7/26/18 for Suboxone derneath tongue daily. MAR had blank spaces on the Suboxone 8-2 mg. 18 MAR had a blank space on kone 8-2 mg. There were 2/1 through 12/6 for the Residential Supervisor on					
	MAR's were possib -Some of the blank been a staff error. -Staff possibly forg- medication. -She confirmed sta	ly refusals. spaces on MAR's could have ot to sign off on administered ff failed to keep the MAR's					
	confirmed:	#1, #2 and #3.Program Director on 2/4/19the MAR's current for clients'					
	This deficiency con and must be correc	stitutes a re-cited deficiency ted within 30 days.					

CTTQ11